
State Library

Expenditure
Actual 

FY 2014
Approved
FY 2015 

Approved 
FY 2016

Approved
FY 2017

All Funds:
State Operations $ 4,092,763 $ 4,468,244 $ 3,907,795 $ 3,945,055 
Aid to Local Units 2,552,433 1,477,998 2,552,264 2,552,264 
Other Assistance 80,802 64,060 - - 

Subtotal - Operating $ 6,725,998 $ 6,010,302 $ 6,460,059 $ 6,497,319 
Capital Improvements - - - - 

TOTAL $ 6,725,998 $ 6,010,302 $ 6,460,059 $ 6,497,319 

State General Fund:
State Operations $ 2,851,072 $ 2,678,006 $ 2,619,422 $ 2,607,959 
Aid to Local Units 1,423,220 1,423,051 1,423,051 1,423,051 
Other Assistance - 54,685 - - 

Subtotal - Operating $ 4,274,292 $ 4,155,742 $ 4,042,473 $ 4,031,010 
Capital Improvements - - - - 

TOTAL $ 4,274,292 $ 4,155,742 $ 4,042,473 $ 4,031,010 

Percent Change:
Operating Expenditures
All Funds (3.6)% (10.6)% 7.5 % 0.6 %
State General Fund (8.6) (2.8) (2.7) (0.3)

FTE Positions 17.0 18.0 18.0 18.0 
Non-FTE Unclass. Perm. Pos. 14.0 14.0 14.0 14.0 

TOTAL 31.0 32.0 32.0 32.0 

The approved budget for the State Library for FY 2015 is $6.0 
million, including $4.2 million from the State General Fund. The all funds 
decrease was $716,000 due to a reduction in federal funding.

The  approved  FY 2016  budget  is  $6.5  million,  including  $4.0 
million from the State General Fund. There is an all  funds increase of 
$450,000,  or  7.5  percent,  due  to  an  increase  in  the  federal  Library 

Services and Technology Act grant. The FY 2016 budget also includes a 
budget  correction  moving  federal  funding  from  a  state  operations 
contractual category to a more accurate aid to local units category. 

The  approved FY 2017 budget  includes  $6.5  million,  including 
$4.0 million from the State General Fund, nearly identical to the FY 2016 
request.

Kansas Legislative Research Department 2-191 FY 2016 Appropriations Report



State Library

FY 2015 FY 2016 FY 2017
SGF All Funds FTE SGF All Funds FTE SGF All Funds FTE

Agency Estimate/Request $ 4,251,916 $ 6,110,206 18.0 $ 4,245,499 $ 6,675,236 18.0 $ 4,245,499 $ 6,728,718 18.0 

Governor’s Changes:
1. Governor’s December 9th Allotment $ (96,174) $ (96,174) - $ - $ - - $ - $ - - 
2. KPERS Employer Contribution Rate 

Reduction - (3,730) - - - - - - - 
3. Health Insurance Reduction - - - (15,470) (21,843) - (15,581) (22,005) - 
4. 4.0 Percent SGF Operating Reduction - - - (169,820) (169,820) - (169,820) (169,820) - 

Total Governor’s Recommendation $ 4,155,742 $ 6,010,302 18.0 $ 4,060,209 $ 6,483,573 18.0 $ 4,060,098 $ 6,536,893 18.0 

Change from Agency Est./Req. $ (96,174) $ (99,904) - $ (185,290) $ (191,663) - $ (185,401) $ (191,825) - 
Percent Change from Agency Est./Req. (2.3)% (1.6)% - % (4.4)% (2.9)% - % (4.4)% (2.9)% - %

Legislative Action:
5. KPERS Employer Contribution Rate 

Reduction $ - $ - - $ (11,686) $ (16,473) - $ (22,891) $ (32,288) - 
6. KPERS Death and Disability Reduction - - - (2,419) (3,410) - (2,653) (3,742) - 
7. Travel Expenditures Reduction - - - (3,475) (3,475) - (3,392) (3,392) - 
8. Advertising Expenditures Reduction - - - (156) (156) - (152) (152) - 

TOTAL APPROVED $ 4,155,742 $ 6,010,302 18.0 $ 4,042,473 $ 6,460,059 18.0 $ 4,031,010 $ 6,497,319 18.0 

Change from Gov. Rec. $ - $ - - $ (17,736) $ (23,514) - $ (29,088) $ (39,574) - 
Percent Change from Gov. Rec. - % - % - % (0.4)% (0.4)% - % (0.7)% (0.6)% - %

Change from Agency Est./Req. $ (96,174) $ (99,904) - $ (203,026) $ (215,177) - $ (214,489) $ (231,399) - 
Percent Change from Agency Est./Req. (2.3)% (1.6)% - % (4.8)% (3.2)% - % (5.1)% (3.4)% - %

1. The Governor deleted $96,174 from the State General Fund, as part of the 
December 9th allotment in FY 2015. For this agency, the allotment included 
a reduction of $11,136 from the State General Fund, to reduce the Kansas 
Public  Employees  Retirement  System  employer  contribution  rate 
(excluding  KPERS  Death  and  Disability)  from  11.27  percent  to  8.65 
percent in FY 2015 and a reduction of $85,038, all from the State General 
Fund, for a 4.0 percent reduction in operating expenditures for the last six 
months of FY 2015.

2. The  Governor  deleted  $3,730,  all  from  special  revenue  funds, 
implementing the KPERS rate reduction described above.

3. The Governor deleted $21,843, including $15,470 from the State General 
Fund, for FY 2016 and $22,005, including $15,581 from the State General 

Fund, for FY 2017 to reduce employer contributions for state employee 
health insurance.

4. The Governor deleted, all from the State General Fund, $169,820 for FY 
2016 and FY 2017 for a 4.0 percent reduction in operating expenditures.

5. The Legislature reduced the Kansas Public Employees Retirement System 
employer contribution (excluding KPERS Death and Disability) from 12.37 
percent to 10.91 percent for FY 2016 and from 13.57 percent to 10.81 
percent for FY 2017.  For this agency, the reductions totaled $16,473, 
including  $11,686  from  the  State  General  Fund,  for  FY  2016  and 
$32,288, including $22,891 from the State General Fund for FY 2017.

6. The Legislature deleted $3,410, including $2,419 from the State General 
Fund, for FY 2016 and $3,742, including $2,653 from the State General 

Kansas Legislative Research Department 2-192 FY 2016 Appropriations Report



Fund, for FY 2017 to suspend employer contributions to the Kansas Public 
Employees  Retirement  System  Group  Insurance  Fund,  or  Death  and 
Disability Fund, for the final seven pay periods for FY 2016 and FY 2017.

7. The Legislature deleted $3,475 for FY 2016 and $3,392 for FY 2017, all 
from  the  State  General  Fund,  for  a  25.0  percent  reduction  of  travel 
expenditures.

8. The Legislature deleted $156 for FY 2016 and $152 for FY 2017, all from 
the  State  General  Fund,  for  a  50.0  percent  reduction  of  advertising 
expenditures.

Kansas Legislative Research Department 2-193 FY 2016 Appropriations Report




